
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
10 April 2024 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 18 April 
2024 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
3.00 pm 1.   Election of Chairman  

 
  The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman for 2024-25 from 

the committee members listed below: - 
 
Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Boram, Cllr Bradbury, Cllr Britton, Cllr Burrett,  
Cllr Elkins, Cllr Gibson, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Linehan, Cllr Lord, Cllr 
McDonald, Cllr McKnight, Cllr Milne, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall. 
 
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

 2.   Election of Vice Chairman  
 

  The Committee is asked to elect a Vice Chairman for 2024-25 
from the committee members listed below: - 
  
Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Boram, Cllr Bradbury, Cllr Britton, Cllr Burrett,  
Cllr Elkins, Cllr Gibson, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Linehan, Cllr Lord, Cllr 
McDonald, Cllr McKnight, Cllr Milne, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 3.   Business Planning Group Membership (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review the membership of the 
Business Planning Group in view of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman appointments. 
 
The Group should have five members including the Committee’s 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and two minority group members. 
  

 4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda.  They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting.  Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

 5.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 7 - 
12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 March 2024 (cream paper). 
  

 6.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

3.20 pm 7.   Additional funding and procurement of services to 
support the implementation of the business management 
systems to replace SAP (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development. 
  
The report makes recommendations to continue with the 
implementation of the Oracle Fusion Cloud solution. 
  
The Committee is asked to scrutinise the proposal set out in the 
report attached at Appendix 1 and provide any comments for 
the Cabinet Member for consideration as part of the decision-
making process.   
  

Page 2



5.00 pm 8.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the scrutiny 
committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 9.   Date of next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be at 10.30am on 21 
June 2024 at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda items 
include: -  
  
         Performance and Resources Report (PRR) Quarter 4 - End of 

March 2024  
         Digitisation and IT Strategy  
  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 6 
June 2024.  
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

 
18 April 2024 

  
Report by Director Law and Assurance 
 

Appointment of the Committee’s Business Planning Group 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 As set out in the County Council Constitution, each Scrutiny Committee must 
set up a business planning group (BPG) to oversee the Committee’s work 
programme and prioritise issues for consideration by the Committee.  

 
1.2 BPGs should have five members, be cross-party (three members from the 

majority political group on the County Council and two from the minority 
group(s)) and include the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee. Other members of the committee may be invited to attend 

individual meetings as appropriate.  The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
will be the Chairman of the BPG.  Membership is reviewed annually. Members 

should not serve on more than one BPG. 
 
1.3 The BPG membership will be agreed at the meeting on 18 April 2024. 

 
1.4 BPGs meet three times per year, but they also carry out their work outside 

meetings (e.g. reviewing and discussing issues via e-mail; virtual meetings 
using teleconferencing facilities).   
 

1.5 The Committee is asked to agree the appointment of five members to the 
BPG (with the membership as set out in paras 1.2 of this report). 

 
2. Role of Business Planning Group (BPG) 

 

2.1 BPG responsibilities include:   
 

• Overseeing the work programme for the Committee and prioritising issues 
for consideration by the Committee, including the proposed methodology 
and time tabling. 

• Agreeing objectives and planned outcomes for agenda items, and any 
witnesses to be invited and/or any visits or further information required 

by the Committee prior to its formal scrutiny of an issue. 
• Establishing Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups (TFGs) 

 
3. Implications 
 

3.1   There are no resource, risk management, social value, Crime and Disorder 
Act or Human Rights Act implications arising directly from this report.   

 
 Tony Kershaw 
 Director of Law and Assurance 

 
Contact: Susanne Sanger, Senior Advisor, 03302 222550 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
8 March 2024 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Boram 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Elkins 

Cllr Gibson 
Cllr Lord 
Cllr McDonald 
Cllr McKnight 
Cllr Milne 

Cllr Turley 
Cllr Wall 
Cllr Payne, joined at 
11.47 am 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Linehan and Cllr Sparkes 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight 

 
  

38.    Declarations of Interest  
 
38.1     In accordance with the Code of Conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: -  
  

         Cllr Gibson in respect of Item 5, Additional budget allocation for 
delivery of the new Secondary School at Brookleigh, Burgess Hill 
as a member of Mid Sussex District Council 

         Cllr Milne in respect of Item 6, Performance and Resources 
Report - Quarter 3 2023/24 – as Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Infrastructure at Horsham District Council 

  
39.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
39.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 

2024 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by 
the Chairman. 

  
40.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
40.1     The Committee considered the responses to recommendations made 

at previous meetings and: - 
  

         Was assured that every opportunity was taken to lobby the 
government over the Dedicated Schools Grant situation 

         Was concerned that some responses, although completed, 
needed to stay on the Committee’s radar 

  
40.2     Resolved – That the Committee notes the responses. 
  

41.    Additional budget allocation for delivery of the new Secondary 
School at Brookleigh, Burgess Hill  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



41.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director for Children, 
Young People and Learning and Director of Place Services (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

  
41.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ comments and 

questions: 
  

           It was too early to say what extra facilities and staff would be 
needed at Burgess Hill Academy to temporarily accommodate an 
additional 120 pupils from September 2026 until the new school 
opens in May 2027 

           The University of Brighton Academy Trust runs Burgess Hill 
Academy and will run the new secondary school when it opens. 
The Trust will decide on the number of temporary staff needed 
and the staff who will transfer to the new school when it opens 

           Based on current pupil population forecasts a six form entry 
school is considered large enough to accommodate pupil 
requirements 

           A separate decision regarding the temporary accommodation at 
Burgess Hill Academy will be taken and should be presented to 
the Children & Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee at 
the appropriate time 

           There are a number of building challenges on the new school 
site; woodlands on two sides of the site, a number of trees that 
cannot be felled and a height difference of nine metres from one 
end of the site to the other (meaning stairs and lifts will need to 
be installed and 2,500 lorry loads of topsoil will need to be 
brought in for levelling as the clay on site is not suitable)  

           The Council has received £12.2m in Section 106 money with a 
further £6m due on completion of the development – it was 
possible the Council could request more funding due to the 
abnormalities of the site but this, if granted, will be received in 
retrospect of build completion 

           The Council was always aware of the topography of the site and 
this has been built into the specifications, but when the 
development initially went to tender the successful contractor 
said it could deliver the project within budget – a rise in 
construction costs means this is now not possible 

           A mid-point contingency budget was set based on the mid-point 
of tenders, this was thought to be the most sensible approach. 
The contingency budget is in place to cover unforeseen costs 
and will be carefully managed through the life of the 
development, it is not for extra facilities 

           The requirement for a Special  Support Centre (SSC) was a late 
inclusion to the original project specification that was to be  
covered by the contingency budget, the Centre is now included 
in the overall cost and will be built as planned 

           The new school will achieve Passivhaus Accreditation 
           If the extra funding is agreed for this project, it will take priority 

over other projects in the Capital Programme. A review of Basic 
Needs projects will be completed to ensure all projects required 
are  completed 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



           It won’t be known until the new tender pro
[...]
ut 
lessons need to be learnt for future large developments, 
particularly in relation to feasibility studies 

           viii.   Seeks assurance that lessons learnt from previous developments 
(e.g. Woodlands Meed) are taken into account when managing 
this development 

             ix.   Seeks assurance on the adequacy of resources to manage the 
scheme and the timeliness of delivering the project 

  
42.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 3 2023/24  

 
42.1     The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Performance and 

Resources Report (PRR) by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services summarising the position on finance, performance, risk and 
workforce as at the end of December 2023 (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

  
42.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ comments and 

questions: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  
         The problem of the sale of illicit vapes is being dealt with 

systematically 
         The Council has used money from grant funding and balances 

which are now exhausted to cover over-spends and unfulfilled 
savings in Adults’ Services. Work is being undertaken as part of 
the on-going budget process  to ensure that grant funding would 
not be relied upon in future, including a two-year improvement 
programme in Adults’ Services which would lead to savings being 
made in a realistic timescale  

         The Council works all year round to recover debts and the 
position will be reported in June’s outturn report, including debts 
which are irrecoverable 

         Contracts have specific inflation indices built-in and inflation 
rates are reviewed at a certain date or at a level set by the 
Office for Budget Responsibility 

         ACTION – the Director of Finance and Support Services to 
provide information on the implications for the overspend in the 
Children and Young People, Learning and Skill’s Portfolio if all 
staff vacancies were filled 

         The Burgess Hill Academy Bulge Class is not af
[...]
ts’ Services budget and seeks 

assurance on how a balanced budget will be achieved in future if 
there are no mitigating funds available from grants 

             iii.     Seeks reassurance on how inflationary uplifts are included within 
contracts 

             iv.     Asks the Director of Finance and Support Services to provide 
information on what the effect on the Children’s Services 
overspend will be if the service is fully staffed 

               v.     Welcomes the information contained within the risk register in 
relation to water neutrality and the actions being taken 

             vi.     Seeks extra information on Key Performance Indicator 49 - Square 
metres of operational property that are in use and the effect this 
has on outcomes of the decarbonisation programme 

            vii.     Looks forward to receiving information on the economy at the 
September meeting of the Committee 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



           viii.     Looks forward to receiving an update on the work currently being 
undertaken on sickness absence and the outcomes/actions 
identified 

  
43.    Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny  

 
43.1     The Committee considered an extract of the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions and Work Programme (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 

  
43.2     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                i.     Notes the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
               ii.     Asks that the Building Maintenance Services contract come to a 

future meeting of the Committee 
             iii.     Requests that the distinction between statutory and discretionary 

services and any change to Gatwick Airport are added to the 
Work Programme for monitoring by the Business Planning Group 

  
44.    Date of next meeting  

 
44.1     The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 21 June 

2024, commencing at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.41 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

[...]
source requirements, how these will be met 

and how risks of any future project overspend will be minimised. 

(3) How well risks associated with the programme have been assessed and are 
to be managed to ensure a successful implementation. 

(4) The robustness of proposals to ensure the Council carries out the necessary 
realignment of its processes and ways of working, including supporting 

knowledge transfer to Council teams and cultural and behavioural change. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



(5) What benefits will be realised through implementation of the new system and 
how will its use be optimised, including plans for performance monitoring. 

(6) What staff engagement and training is included within the implementation 

plan. 

(7) Whether the Committee could add value by carrying out further scrutiny of 
this programme in future, and if so, what would be the most appropriate 

stage to do this. 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 
Committee. 

 

Details 

The background and context to this item for scrutiny are set out in the attached 
report (listed below), including resource and risk implications, Equality, Human 

Rights, Social Value, Sustainability and Crime and Disorder Reduction Assessments. 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Susanne Sanger, Senior Advisor, Democratic Services, 0330 22 

22550 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Draft Decision Report: Additional funding and procurement of services 
to support the implementation of the business management systems to replace SAP 

Background papers 

None 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 

Key decision: Yes 
Unrestricted 

Ref: XXXX (23/24) 
 

Report to Cllr Steve Waight, Cabinet Member for Support Services and 

Economic Development  

April 2024 

Implementing Oracle   

Report by Taryn Eves, Director of Finance and Support Services and 
Gavin Wright, Director of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 

Electoral division(s): al
[...]
ness change partner will be procured to assure transformation and 

embedding of change in the organisation. This is a critical part of the delivery of 
the programme, as previous attempts to manage this change in-house were not 

successful. A business change partner will provide the knowledge, experience 
and structures to enable the Council to align its working practices to make the 

best use of the new technology.  

2.5 Work on the Target Operating Model (the way the Council and its operations 
should be set up to make optimum use of the new system) for all business 
processes and relevant roles, will proceed alongside the programme’s technical 

delivery. It will be owned and led by the Council, with support from the 
business change partner. Workforce impact will be driven by business process 

adoption and software licensing constraints, to preserve the principle of ‘adopt 
not adapt’ and realise efficiencies through introduction of modern technology. 
Again, this is critical as a preference for adapting technology to align with 

established ways of working has been a contributing factor in organisations 
which have failed to successfully implement new ERP systems. 

2.6 A strengthened communications plan will cover operational and strategic 

benefits, as well as associated behavioural change as individuals adopt new 
ways of working, including the use of self-service. The programme will work 

with the Executive Leadership Team, and across the Council, to support cultural 
and behavioural change, aligning messaging to the programme’s strategic 
objectives.  

2.7 There will be a renewed focus on developing a robust commercial and 

procurement strategy to ensure that the timing, resourcing and management of 
contracts are prioritised and risks are continually reviewed and mitigations put 

in place to deal with them and respond to changes in areas of risk or the focus 
of contract management. 

2.8 Work on a clear, defined scope and detailed requirements
[...]
g. Table 1 
provides an outline of the £12.946m spend to date. It is expected that some of 
the output from the spend to date will be utilised as part of this next phase of 

the programme implementation and will be discussed with the new SI and BI as 
part of their onboarding. This includes Oracle licence costs, progress with data 

cleansing and data migration mapping, functional, technical and reporting 
specifications and designs and EPM – a system that will be utilised to support 
budget planning processes and the IT architecture plans.   

Table 1 – Spend to Date 

Type of Spend Budget 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 Total 

  £m £m £m £m £m £m 

Design and 
preparation 

12.772 1.502 1.934 3.965 3.349 10.750 

Licensing, Support 
& Maintenance  

1.298 0.519 0.718 0.098 0.003 1.338 

Other SI costs         0.858 0.858 

Total 14.070 2.021 2.652 4.063 4.210 12.946 

5.2 The total additional estimated cost to complete the programme is £27.048m as 

set out in Table 2, of which £25.924m additional budget is required. The 
additional budget requirement will be funded through a combination of capital 
receipts by applying the ‘flexible use of capital receipts’ direction and use of the 

‘Transformation Reserve’ and/or ‘Budget Management reserve’. An indication 
for illustrative purposes of the split of funding is shown in Table 2 but will be 

dependent on the forecast level of capital receipts being realised. Use of capital 
receipts for the funding of the Oracle Programme reduces those available for 
funding of the overall capital programme thereby potentially increasing the 

need for borrowing. Any need for new borrowing will be considered as part of 
the review to develop the 2025/26 capital programme. Every £1m of new 

borrowing equates to approximately £60,000 in borrowing costs.  

5.3 A decision on the final split of funding between capital receipts and use of 
reserves will be taken each year by Cabinet as part of approving the outturn 
Performance and Resource
[...]
in line 
with data protection and security requirements. The system will improve remote 

access, facilitating more flexible working arrangements. As well as potential to 
improve job satisfaction, this may positively impact those with care-giving 
responsibilities. The Council will ensure that staff have equal access to the 

system and that it is designed to consider any issues arising from disability, 
including reasonable adjustments where necessary, to enable users access to 

the system. 

7.4    Climate change: This programme aims to change Council ways of working to 
reduce travel, reduce use of natural resources (e.g. paper), reduce the impact 
on the environment (CO2 emissions) and increase productivity. Use of new 

equipment will help the Council work differently, i.e. print less, work from a 
wider range of locations and travel less. 

7.5    Crime and disorder: There are no implications for Crime and Disorder. 

7.6    Public health: There are no public health implications. 

7.7    Social value: Increased flexibility will improve productivity, morale, work/life 

balance and employee wellbeing more generally, which will positively impact on 
the local economy, as a large percentage of employees are also local residents. 

A new corporate system will also improve establishment and financial controls, 
making the Council more efficient and effective in managing providers of local 
services and informing future commissioning and contract management activity 

to achieve social value aspirations.  

Taryn Eves 
Director of Finance and Support Services 

 
Gavin Wright, Director of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development 
 

Appendices None 

Background papers None 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	3 Business Planning Group Membership
	5 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	7 Additional funding and procurement of services to support the implementation of the business management systems to replace SAP
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
18 April 2024 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 3.00 pm at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Boram 
Cllr Elkins 
Cllr Gibson (virtual) 

Cllr N Jupp 
Cllr Lord (virtual) 
Cllr McDonald 
Cllr Milne 

Cllr Turley 
 (virtual) 
Cllr Wall 
Cllr Baxter (substitute for 
Cllr McKnight) 
Cllr Payne (substitute for 
Cllr Baldwin) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Britton, Cllr Linehan and 
Cllr McKnight 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight 

 
  

1.    Election of Chairman  
 
1.1      Cllr Bradbury was proposed for the position of Chairman for one 

year by Cllr Burrett. The proposal was seconded by Cllr Boram. 
There were no other nominations. 

  
1.2      Resolved – that Cllr Bradbury is duly elected as Chairman of the 

Committee for a period of one year. 
  

2.    Election of Vice Chairman  
 
2.1        Cllr Burrett was proposed for the position of Vice-Chairman for one 

year by Cllr Bradbury. The proposal was seconded by Cllr Wall. 
There were no other nominations. 

  
2.2        Resolved – that Cllr Burrett is duly elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for a period of one year. 
  

3.    Business Planning Group Membership  
 
3.1        Resolved – that the Committee appoints the following members to 

its Business Planning Group: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman), Cllr Burrett 
(Vice Chairman), Cllr Elkins, Cllr Lord and Cllr Turley. 

  
4.    Declarations of Interest  

 
4.1       No declarations were made. 
 



  
5.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
5.1      Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2024 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
6.    Additional funding and procurement of services to support the 

implementation of the business management systems to replace 
SAP  
 
6.1      The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services and Director of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 

  
6.2      Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: 
  

             The £2.6m cost of the programme mentioned in the 2019 
decision report was based on buying an off the shelf enterprise 
resource planning system (ERPS), but it became clear during 
the implementation period that this option would not work for 
the Council 

             In 2022, East Sussex County Council budgeted £13.1m for a 
similar system due to go live in April 2023 - it is believed this 
budget has been exceeded and the system has yet to go live 

             The cost of implementing this type of system can vary between 
£4m and over £100m. The overall cost depends on the size of 
the organisation, the compatibility of the existing and new 
systems and the level of adaptation that has taken place on the 
current ERPS.  

             The Council’s SAP system has been modified almost 
continuously for the last 20 years, meaning extracting 
information from it is extremely difficult 

             The advantage of adopting a system instead of adapting one is 
that it preserves the new system for longer and keeps it at the 
highest level of efficiency as it will be regularly upgraded 

             It is believed that up to 30% - 40% of the money spent so far 
would have been spent anyway on functional specifications 
(technical, migration and development) 

             The pandemic and an underestimation of the complexity of the 
programme are contributory factors to the increase in costs 

             The business case includes 24 different milestones so it will be 
easy to monitor whether the programme meets timescales or 
not – there is also a six-month time contingency built in across 
the two year programme 

             A robust governance system has been designed that allows for 
regular reporting of progress to senior officers and to the 
Committee 

             Updates on progress and expenditure will be provided on a 
monthly basis to a steering group 



             Authorities which have implemented similar systems have 
made some savings although these have not started to be 
realised until approximately three years post implementation 

             The revised business case is underpinned by a detailed 
resource plan 

             To implement the programme, the Council will use a mix of 
internal staff and external providers with relevant expertise 

             The £4m contingency built into the programme budget is based 
on known risks which are detailed in the business case 

             A lot of work has taken place over the last few months on soft 
market testing with interest from an encouraging number of 
suppliers 

             A Procurement working group is currently developing tender 
documents to secure both a business and system 
implementation partner which will be key to the success of the 
programme 

             Oracle Fusion meets 96% of the Council’s requirements and 
solutions can be found for the other 4% 

             The Council is engaging with staff around changes that will be 
necessary with the new system and £500k has been set aside 
for training 

             The Council is confident that the risks identified are the right 
ones 

             Lessons learned from authorities that had problems with 
implementation show the need for good governance, 
appropriate resources and organisational readiness – this is 
being addressed through the implementation programme 

             Staff resources to implement the new system will be covered 
by a mix of business as usual and new roles – ACTION: 
Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
to find out the number of staff roles to be backfilled 

             Introducing Oracle Fusion will mean changes to the culture and 
the way people work across the Council, but the benefits will 
outweigh any disadvantages 

             The Oracle Fusion system has improved since the Council first 
looked at it - it is now more intuitive than SAP and will replace 
some of the lengthy processes that the Council currently follows 

             Work with the officer leadership groups has taken place to gain 
their understanding and support of the new system 

             A business change partner will be appointed to help with the 
change process 

             Oracle Fusion is part of a bigger organisation than the Council 
and has safer cyber security of its cloud-based IT system 

             Any unanticipated system specification/technical changes will 
be covered by good governance and have been allowed for in 
the programme’s budget 

             Schools were added to the Oracle Fusion specification in 2022 
at a cost of more than £1m 

             Until there is a new system implementer it won’t be known 
how much of the work and associated cost will be used in the 
next stages of implementation 

             Ernst & Young, the Council’s external auditors, have looked at 
the Oracle Fusion implementation cost as part of their annual 



audit report for 2022-23, and they will look at it again as part 
of their annual report for 2023-24 

             Funding for Oracle Fusion will be through a combination of 
capital receipts and use of reserves – the precise split of the 
funding has not been determined as yet but at the end of the 
year the most cost-effective way of funding will be decided 

             The £21m assumption of capital receipts is based on capital 
receipts already received and that are in the Capital Receipts 
Reserve  

             There is a risk with the amount of capital receipts from real 
estate in terms of times of sale and price 

  
6.3      Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
             i.    Recognises the large budget and timelines involved and seeks 

assurances in terms of the budget now being allocated, the 
timelines involved and how risks will be managed 

            ii.    Is assured that the information contained within the report is 
achievable and that lessons have been learnt from previous 
experience 

          iii.    Is assured that the Council is in a better position now than when it 
started to implement the new system 

          iv.    Is assured that the Council is able to adapt its business systems, 
staff culture and engagement to successfully implement a system 
of this nature 

           v.    Raises concerns over the new requirements of the system and 
whether the originally identified savings are still achievable 

          vi.    Recognises the detail contained within the report and requests that 
the Committee is kept updated on progress on a regular basis, 
including a regular progress report at each of its future meetings 

         vii.    Recognises the business changes required and requests that the 
impact of this be carefully managed through staff engagement, 
training, sufficient resource allocation and backfilling of roles  

       viii.    Recognises the importance of the appointment of the business 
implementation partner in the programme’s success 

          ix.    Welcomes the stronger governance systems in place 
           x.    Recognises that cyber security will be improved by implementation 

of the new system 
          xi.    Seeks assurance over the sufficiency of the capital receipts 

allocated to fund this programme and the impact on future 
borrowing requirements  

         xii.    Looks forward to receiving future monitoring reports through the 
life of the programme   

       xiii.    Due to the changes in processes envisaged across the Council as a 
result of the “adopt not adapt” strategy to implementing the new 
system it is recommended that the Chairman of the Regulation, 
Audit and Accounts Committee ensures that adequate Internal 
Audit input is sought 

  
7.    Date of next meeting  

 
7.1        The Committee thanked Taryn Eves, Director of Finance and Support 

Services, for her support of the Committee during her time at the 



Council and notes its next meeting will take place on 21 June 2024, 
commencing at 10.30am. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


